
 
 
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Council Offices • Argents Mead • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 1BZ 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Date: 17 September 2012 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Licensing Committee 
 
 Mr K Nichols (Chairman) 

Mr MS Hulbert (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr PR Batty 
Mr SL Bray 
Mr MB Cartwright 
Mr DM Gould 
 

Mr MT Mullaney 
Mr LJP O'Shea 
Mrs J Richards 
Mrs H Smith 
Mrs S Sprason 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
There will be a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Argents Mead on WEDNESDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 2012 at 6.00 pm and your 
attendance is required. 
 
Please note time of meeting. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Denise Bonser 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Council Offices • Argents Mead • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 1BZ 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE -  26 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 
 

 1. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 2) 

  To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2012, copy 
attached. 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

  To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are 
required to make in accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in 
pursuance of Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 
This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to be also given 
when the relevant matter is reached on the Agenda. 

 3. GAMBLING ACT 2005 - STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES (Pages 3 - 36) 

  Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached. 

 4. ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  

  To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman 
decides by reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of 
urgency at this meeting. 



 

-181 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

28 FEBRUARY 2012 AT 6.00 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr K Nichols - Chairman 
  
Mr PR Batty, Mr SL Bray, Mr MB Cartwright, Mr MT Mullaney, Mr LJP O'Shea, 
Mrs J Richards, Mrs H Smith and Mrs S Sprason 
 
Officers in attendance: Mark Brymer 
 

406 CHAIRMAN  
 
In the absence of the Chairman, the Vice-Chairman took the Chair at this point. 
 

407 MINUTES  
 
On the motion of Mr Cartwright, seconded by Mr O’Shea, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2011 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman. 

 
408 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

409 POLICE REFORM AND SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY ACT 2011  
 
Members received a report which outlined amendments to be made to the Licensing Act 
2003 as a result of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 and informed 
Members of the likely impacts of the changes. 
 
Mr Batty arrived at 6.07pm. 
 
An important change was highlighted as the possibility for the authority to set its own 
fees to cover the cost of the licensing function, which would be considered in due course. 
It was also reported that Licensing Officers would be able to make representations on 
behalf of the Licensing Authority. 
 
Mr Nichols arrived at 6.10pm and took the chair at an appropriate point in the 
proceedings. 
 
With reference to paragraph 6.4 in the report, Members supported the suggested change 
to enable the Licensing Authority to add ‘appropriate’ conditions rather than only 
‘necessary’ conditions. It was noted that this would give more scope and that 
negotiations would take place early in the process to encourage applicants to agree 
conditions. It was also noted that the meaning of ‘appropriate’ would need to be defined. 
 
With regard to Temporary Event Notices, it was reported that the number allowed per 
calendar year would remain the same (12 per year), but the maximum time period for the 
events would increase from 15 days in a calendar year to 21 days. 
 

It was acknowledged that the Constitution would need to be amended with any changes. 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 

-182 - 

On the motion of Mr Cartwright, seconded by Mr Mullaney it was 
 

RESOLVED – the views on the proposals be noted. 
 

410 HOME OFFICE CONSULTATION ON EARLY MORNING RESTRICTION ORDERS 
(EMRO) & LATE NIGHT LEVY (THE LEVY)  
 
Members were advised of the consultation on secondary legislation for the late night levy 
and early morning restriction orders (EMROs) which sought to extend times during which 
an additional charge could be imposed to help fund policing requirements resulting from 
late night or early morning drinking. 
 
Members expressed concern that imposing more charges would damage the night-time 
economy particularly in Hinckley, which had already suffered from reduced business in 
the evening over the last few years. 
 
With regard to premises exempt from EMROs or the Levy, concern was expressed about 
the definitions contained within the appendix, for example a ‘restaurant’ must serve 
‘substantial table meals’, however the meaning of ‘substantial’ may be somewhat 
subjective. 
 
In discussing those premises which could be exempt from the Levy, it was suggested 
that as businesses within the Business Improvement District (BID) already paid a BID 
Levy, consideration should be given to exempting them from paying an additional sum. 
At this juncture, Councillor Bray declared a personal interest as Chair of the Town Centre 
Partnership. 
 
It was noted that, of the income from the Levy, 70% would go to the Police and 30% to 
the Local Authority. It was explained that it would be a decision for the authority at what 
time the Levy started, and figures to show the income levels at different start times would 
be drafted soon as an indication of possible income. 
 
The status of Members’ Clubs was discussed and reference was made to page 38 of the 
agenda which stated that in these premises ‘Alcohol cannot generally be supplied for 
profit or to the general public’. The Committee was informed that whether to impose the 
Levy on such establishments would be a local decision for the authority to take in due 
course. 
 
Concern was expressed that the legislation was designed more for cities and not for 
towns with a small night-time economy. 
 

RESOLVED – the views of Members be noted. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.00 pm) 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 

 
 

Page 2



LICENSING COMMITTEE – 26 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 
RE: GAMBLING ACT 2005 – STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE COMMUNITY 
DIRECTION 
 
WARDS AFFECTED – ALL WARDS 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the comments of the Licensing Committee 

on the statutory revision of the Council’s Statement of Principles, as required to 
be renewed every 3 years by the Gambling Act 2005. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee note the contents of the report and resolve to approve the 

attached draft of the three year Statement of Principles (Appendix A) for the 
purpose of consultation. 

 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council is required under section 349 of the 

Gambling Act 2005 to review and republish its Statement of Principles every 
three years. 

 
3.2 When reviewing its Statement of Principles, the Council are required to consult 

with:- 
 

• the chief officer of police for the authority’s area, 

• one or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of 
persons carrying on gambling businesses in the authority’s area, and 

• one or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of 
persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the authority’s 
functions under this Act. 

 
3.3 The Council must also ensure that they comply with the Gambling Act 2005 

(Licensing Authority
[...]
ambling in so far as it thinks it is: 
 

• in accordance with any relevant Codes of Practice under section 24 
of the Act 

• in accordance with any relevant Guidance issued by the 
Commission under section 25 of the Act 

• in accordance with this Statement of Principles, and 

• reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives. 
 
 
1.1 Introduction 
 
Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council will become the Licensing Authority 
under the Gambling Act 2005. The Councils Geographical area is shown at 
Appendix C. 
 
Licensing authorities are required by the Gambling Act 2005 to publish a 
statement of principles to apply when exercising their functions.  The 
statement must be published every three years.  This statement will come into 
effect on the 31st January 2013 and will be valid for three years; the statement 
must also be reviewed from time to time and re-consulted upon.  The 
statement would then be re-published.  
 
 
1.2 Declaration 
 
The Licensing Authority declares that this Statement of Principles has been 
prepared having regard to the provisions of the Guidance issued by the 
Gambling Commission and the licensing objectives of the Gambling Act 2005.   
 
This Statement of Principles can be viewed on Hinckley & Bosworth Boroughs 
website: - www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk  
 
The policy was approved at a meeting of the Full Council on XXXXX  and was 
published via the Council’s website on XXXXX. Copies have been placed 
within public libraries in the Borough as well as being available at Council 
Offices. 

Page 9



 3

1.3 Consultees on the Statement of Principles 
 
The Statement of Principles has been subject to formal consultation with:- 
 

1. Leicestershire Constabulary; 
2. Representatives of the holders of the various licences for premises 

within the Borough who will be affected by this Policy; 
3. Persons/bodies representing the interests of persons likely to be 

affected by this policy. 
 

A full list is shown at Appendix A. 
 
1.4 Licens

Minutes of the meeting


 

-77 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

26 SEPTEMBER 2012 AT 6.00 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr K Nichols - Chairman 
 Mr M Hulbert – Vice Chairman 
  
Mr SL Bray, Mr MB Cartwright, Mr DM Gould and Mrs S Sprason 
 
Officers in attendance: Steven Merry and Michael Rice 
 

192 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Mr P Batty, Mr M Mullaney and Mrs J 
Richards.  
 

193 MINUTES  
 
On the motion of Mr Bray, seconded by Mr Gould it was 
 
RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2012 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

194 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

195 GAMBLING ACT 2005 - STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES  
 
Committee were asked to approve the contents of the Council’s Statement of Principles 
for consultation as required by the Gambling Act 2005.  As no issues have been 
recorded since the adoption of the last Statement, no alterations have been made.  
 
RESOLVED – the report be approved for consultation. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 6.03 pm) 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 

 
 


